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- COUNCIL FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS

" EARTH DAY '79 is finished, and we are grateful
to everyone who worked so hard and especially
to all of our participants.

We have not yet begun plans for EARTH DAY '80

yet, but would like to evaluate this years event while it is still fresh in our minds.
Please help us by answering the following questions and mailing this back to us.

1. Approximately how many people stopped to see your exhibit or attend your forum?

2. How many.engaged in conversation or asked for more information?

| 3. Did you have sign-up lists for membership or mailings or petitions? How well
were these used?

4, Did you receive any contributions or sell anything? Explain please.

i 5. Was your exhibit on the mall or in the campus center? Were you satisfied
! with this area?

6. Did you view other exhibits, or forums or special programs of the day?

' . hich ones and why?
B

7. Which environmental subjects do you feel were well represented? underrepresented?

. 8. What would you suggest for future events that we plan?

9. Can we add your name to our mailing list? Would you be interested in
participating in EARTH DAY 'BO7
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FOLYNESIAN

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL A, TONGG

VICE PRESIDENT
JO ANNE STERUNG

TREASURER
ANTHONY GUERRERD. JA.

SECRETARY
REMEE MILLER
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER
KEALIFUAMORL
FROISETH

DAVID B. K. LYSAN, 10
JERAY K. MULLER
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
AUGUST YEE
BEMJAMIN B T
YOUMG. MO.

' _ADVISORY BOARD

CHARMAN AKNA, M 5.
FRED CACHOLA. M.ED
KENMNETH P. EMORY, PHD.
BEM R, FINNEY, PO
WIALLACE F. FROISET
SAM KAl

HERB KA1
KAMNE, M_F A

TG ZUAY KAUM
POrOMAL KAWANANAKS S

ED KEALANAHELE
REVERENRD

JOHN KAUSE
FRANCIS KAINDA LES
GORADON PIISMAA

VOYAGING 80CIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU » HAWAII 96818 / (808) 841 -3966

March 15, 1979

U.S5. Coast Guaxd -
Attention: Adoiral Lauth

- Captain Wilkes
Pe: Eokule'a
Dear Eirs:

Flease excuse. the long delay in responding to you
regarding the training phase of the crew members of
Hokule'a. .

Ta'updhte you on this specific point, I have
enclosed copies of our training program. Kindly note
that the training schedules are aimed at three levels -
immediate and day sails, inter-island sails and a
Tahiti trip. :

Enclosed are the following documents:

1. Eokule'a Training Program - Leon Sterling.
2, Folkule'a Training Program - Hainoa Thompson.
3. Comprehensive Ocean Survival Course. .

4, 1Ideas for a Safe Voyage on Fokule'a to
Tahiti and Back.

5. ELokule's Cormrmmications Considerations.
6. Iickule'a Harch 1979 Schedule.

The documents will speak for themselves regarding
the inter-island sails and Tahiti trip.

HAWAIL

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF HEDISC(‘N’EHY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A .



POLYNESIN

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL A, TONGG

VICE PRESIDENT
JO ANNE STERLING

TREASURER

ANTHONY GUERRERQ, JR.

SECRETARY
RENEE MII.L!Fll

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS

PN%E;!AEI'RELO
Hﬂ%giil;?‘ﬂm
DAMID B. K. LYMS&N, i1
JERRY K. MULLER
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
AUGUST YEE
AR
ADVISORY BOARD
CHARMAN AKIMNA, M.O.
FRED CACHOLA. M ED.

KENNETH P EMORY. PriD.

BEM R FINNEY, ﬁ" o
WALLACE F. FROISETH
SAN Kaal

HERS KAWAINLI
WANE. MF.A

G ZULY KAUH!

© POTOMAL KA ANANAKDA

ED KEALANAHELE.
REVEREMD
JOHN KAUSE

FRANCIS KAINCA LEE
GORDON PHANAIA

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (808) 841-3966

U.S. Coast Guard

Page 2

ilarch 15, 197¢

As fer as the day sails are concermed, it is the
policy as follows:

1.

3.

The Captain is charged with crew selection
and training.

The Captain is charged with allocation of
the following duties: '

a.

k.

Before sailing, two mates are appointed
and the personnel divided.

Within their respective sub-crews,
certain individuals are appointed to
chieck the vessel (hatches, sails,
lines, ete.). In addition, one man
is charged with communications while
two others are. charged with the nman-
overboard procedures. An EPRIB is
carried cn board with orne individual
specifically assigned to that safety
Fiece of ejuipment.

There is a one-half hour briefing -
before departure, including use of
pumps and other emergency procedures.

Lastly, crew selection is broken dovm into

607 experienced and 407, new.

At the present time Hokule'a is in the process of
making 3-4 hour sails for the purpose of testing the

sails and other rigging.

In addition, crew members are

retraining er learning additional skills involved in
sailing Fokule'a. :

HAWAI
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BEN R, FINNEY, PH.OD.
WALLACE F, FROISETH
SAM KAAI
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GORDON PIlANALA

VOYAGING SOCIGTY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULL # HAWAIL] 96818 / (808) 841-3966

U.8. Coast Guard

* Page 3

March 15, 1979

This Smday,lﬁokulé'a's crew is scheduled to
practice man-overboard drills.

Accordingly, we have no inter-island sails
scheduled within the next two months. - Fresent
training comsists of ?erfﬂm:mg basic seamanship
skills in sailing Hokule'a, including actual drill
procedures in safety operat:.ons -t

It is also anticipated that in April or an
lokule'a will be undertaking some evening sails to
give practical experience to our celestial navigation
project,

Should you have any further questions, please
feel free to call me. Again, please excuse the long
delay in getting back to you.

Sincerel}r,'

POLYNESIAN VCYAGIE{G SCCIETY

T#rm—%

President

MAT/ej

EnclosurE_s
HAWAI b1 TAHITI
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FILYNESIAN

PRESIDENT
MICHAEL & TONGG

VICE PRESIDENT
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CHARMAN AKINS, MO,
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BOX 6037 » HONOLULY » HAWAII 96818 / {808} 8B41-3966
May 29, 1979

Alu Like

P.0. Box 27384
Chinatown Station
Honolulu, Hawaii 96827

Attention: Bob Moore
RE: Request for Extension of CETA Positiomns and
Budget Allocations, Polynesian Voyaging Society

Deé& Mr. Moore:

Please find enclosed information concerning ocur "Request
for Extension'' of the present CETA positions: the Administra-
tive Secretary and the Educational Coordinator. Because of
our immense organizational growth in the past year, our in-
house evaluations required an upgrade in the work responsi-
bilities of each position. Both positions' duties and respon-
sibilities are deseribed in detail, including additional
responsibilities not mentioned in our earlier description.

Furthermore, it has become apparent that the position of
the Administrative Secretary be upgraded to an Administrative
Director or Executive Director in order to accomodate the
added duties and responsibilities. What is not included in
our "Request' is the fact that the added responsibility of
assisting in the coordination of the 1980 Hawaii-Tahiti-Hawaii
was not mentioned. In essence, besides Ms. Among's ability to
gain experience as a possible employee, she would now have the
opportunity to gain wvaluable "on the job" training in assistin
in the coordination of a major educational project. From the
standpoint of inereasing her work experience from Administra-
tive Secretary to Administrative Director, this additional
work responsibility would greatly enhance her marketability
from a job potential point of view. Second, she has available
to herself a wviable, educational training site which she her-
self has been able to set up and modify to suit the needs of
PVS. Third, because of the required responsibilities, she
would gain waluable experience in public relations, supervi-
sory skills and decision-making. Fourch, her immediate super-
visor would be Anthony Guerrero, a Senior Vice President of
First Hawaiian Bank, who has had over ten years of experience
in this area. Thus, she would be getting the best supervision

e .
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | K& WaAA
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KENNETH F. EMOAY
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WALLACE F. FROISETH
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SIEGFRIED RAMLER
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BOX 6037 » HONOLULL / HAWAII 86818 ~ (B08) 841-3966
page 2

In regard to the position of the Educational Coordina-
tor, it has become apparent that due to the number and variety
of educational projects that we have accomplished, are doing,
and planning, that any individual, including the present
trainee, has not gained enough experience to such a degree to
say that she is experienced enough to be marketable. Ms.
Bell's supervisor is and would be Cecilia Lindo, an Educa-
tional Director with the Department of Education.

With this in mind, and the faet that our project is the
only on-going, educational-oriented, practical training site
of its kind, the PVS would like your approval in granting its
Request to Extend these positions. Second, should you feel
that our program qualifies under the present Federal guide-
lines, and that your budget would allow an additional CETA
position, we could use an additional staff worker (clerical)
to be supervised and trained by the Administrative Director
or Executor.

Should you hawve any questions, please call me at H-
. Since these positions terminate at the end of this
month, I would appreciate a phone call response from you
in order that I notify the Board.
Mahalo,
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

By 2. %7’—

. GG, T

MAT :pg

PR e e - =
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
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March §, 1979

#g. Winona E., Eubin
Expcntive Ddrcctor
4LU LIKE

P.0. Box 27384
Chinatown Station
Honolelu, Hawaii 36827

BE: CETA POSITIONS
Administrative Secretary - Harlenma B. Among
Education Coordinator - Willese Waflani Zell

Dear Winona:

It was brought to my sttention at a committee head meeting that
the above wentloned positicons were inadvertently teruinated &as
of Thursday, February 15, 1979. I post admit that I waa shocked -
that these positions were terminatad. It had been my upder—-
stending that these positions warae to be funded uatil the end

of Harch of this year vhereupon there would have been a reﬁeu
of these pna:l'.ttm .

In reviewing =y notes with mm. as well as other n;bn:s of
the Polynealan Voyaging Society, X do recall contascting the

##ly Like Field Office at least three times during the montha of

Jaouary and Pebrusry regarding the ststus of the positioss and

. theé probles cencerning workman's compensation. However, at mo
- time was any mention ever made of termdnating thase posétions on

the 15th of Tebruary. Purther, in speaking with Eaipo Kanka,

" Vica President, he informed me that he had contacted your !md

office at lm: four tiwes during the zonth of February  regarding
‘the status of these pasitioms. To the kest of his knowledge rhese
positican had not been terminated. Lastly, Harlena had comntacted
me several times befers the February 15th termination date, as
well as Wailani Bell, to inform me of the poasible terminmation.

I had asked Marlene to faquire into the termination notice, and
waa informed that their status as employees were at a standstill




ILLEGIBLE.

——

Winona Rubin
March 6, 1979

oinsce the Field 0ffice Supervisor was out of town, and would mot be able to
verify whether or mot the positions had actually been terminated. 1 also
recall that contacts had been made several days after the 15th to find out
the statos of the positions and no response to these positions was given.

Eecause these two positions are very vital to the continuing existence of
our organization, I would request that we at least disceas this matter at

a meeting to follow within the next two days. Xt is my further understanding
that because of your heavy schedule, this matter can be discussed with Binano
Paleka and Jalne Eeala. I would appreciatec meeting with yourself ud{oz

both of these individuals.

x-.:m; will be contacting you on Wednesday. Harch 7th, to arrauge a unt.tng
ma.rd:l.ng tu: iessuse.

B:l,;lunly Yours,

Michasl A. Tongg
Prasident
mmsm VOYAGING saclz':t

'-.'é«c-;.!h.ll:l.n-.nohltkl ) | s ltsrm 'Ihgnp
© Oahu Island Vit Adaintstrator bosh e i By: i
m . tea
LIKE : BISHOP ESTATE
. . : P.0. Box 3466 -
i ¥e. J:mtli:‘}-h cor LR Honolulu, ann:.li 96891

| AL LIXE
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Education Coordinator - W:Lllen Wa:.

f‘mm-ltMthwatmﬂm at a committee head meeting

jfawjﬁ{frabruary 15, 1979,

that the above mentianed postions were inadvertently terminated as of

I must admit_ that I was shocked uvpen-hessiwsewced that these positi were

i VT adbemmmdemtmmgmatmesemsiﬂmawm
unti of this year&;herem there would have been a review of
ese positions. -

mreﬁavmgnymtesmﬂlm:lene,aswallmoﬂnrm:softmml}mun
Voyaging Society g regesds sepma, I do recall contacting th
Alu Like Field Office at leastthreetlme 225 months 'of January and
February regarding the status Ofﬂﬂmum*mdﬂﬂproblmm}cﬁnﬁng
workman's compensation. vaerdatmtmwasanymmevermﬂe
ftmﬁmur:gﬂmepastlmmmelsmafmbrmxy

Q
67 in speaking mtthka, Vice President, he'd,n t
- he hﬂd—&)trl:a.cl'.ed your Field Office at least four rég
- statwf of these postidnf,aaé—w—)mw oo :

m—mﬁmﬂ%w to the best-of his
knowledge these postions ru::j;heentem’r.i.nal:ed.

P . -
Lastly, Marlene had contacted me se\-‘eral tt.rne:s hefore the Februa.ry 1554
termination date;, as well as Wailani Bell jto informe me of the possible
termination, I had asked Marlene to mqufrel into- the. terminationnotice
ans was informed that their status as employees were at a stand still..
since the Filed Office Supervisvor was out of town. and would not
be able to verify whether t the positions had actually been terminatd.

" [ R

I also recall that conta ‘made several days after the 15th to AJ
find out—the status,, H&Lm responce to these postions

Beca these are very vital toem:ﬁ- continuing stence
of our zatlon Tﬂmﬁﬂm—&nﬂe ;

I would { we at least.sit dum e dlscuss this matter at &t
meeting to within the next two days. It is my mnderstanding

that because of your heavy schedule that this matter d:.sucw&

Wb & Ve
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March 5, 1979

TO: PAIGE FKAWELO BARBER

FROM: MARLENE

SUBJ: CONTACT WITH ALU LIKE FIELD OFFICE REGARDING

EXTENSIONS OF CETA POSITIONS

Michael A. Tongg Contacted the Fikld Office three times

President during the months of January and February
once regarding the statug of workman's
capensations and extension of positions - -

. shesawmpmblemwith'ﬂ:aﬁﬂhpmitiau.

Kaipo Kauka ' rebnmla.—smmm:imasﬁm_'

Vice President iufmdthatﬂ:epcaiﬂmsmpendim N
Februaxy 19 - Sp:)kammd.naarﬁagain'
h:ﬁomladﬂsatﬂ:epnatttmsmepending
February 25 — spdnetoﬂanneanﬂms o
mﬁornsdtha.tharatpawisormmtof :
mmﬂumﬁreummthemth.
. February 26 - mdmcau.edlipbﬂh
“was out. of the oﬂ:‘ice

bhrleneﬂnmmg F&mmldﬂmmmm

Secretary 3 tracts were 1p on the 15th and requested

Msmexviaarwaswt:animﬂdgetback
mm.. .

Maxine called back and could not located o |

mrcauu:mf:;andmuastedthatlaﬂl
herbad:mrbhnmryls.
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Page Two
Paige Kawelo Barber

Marlene Zmong (continued)

.Wailm}iﬂall

Education Coordinator

F@:;tmﬁ-lmftamssagemhava_

Febn:a:r:yl? Spolnetomﬂmandsha
i:ﬂiaaheﬂmaccwuml::actsmﬂdmt E
befmn'ﬂarﬂshem;ldgatbaﬂkmthe :

. NS office.
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Hichaal A, Tongg
* President-

March 9, 1979

Mr, Charles Reeves

.n.lo!ia. Buzzy:

Mahalo for taking the time r.o lend a hand to

. the PDI.YNESIAN VOYAGING- SOCIETY.

_Your help in initiating the book moving pr:o;uct: oy
and supplying the manpower is greatly appreciatad. o

This certairly helps us to keep a ba!:ter ‘book '

“inventory.

-'_l_lg;-_._ha].o :puj. J.c_:ba;:

m:.mzsm mmcmc; SOCIETY




March 9, 1979

Mr. Joy Aipoalani

HONOLULU POLICE DEPARTMENTS
1455 South Beretania Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Alqha Joy:
' How nice of you to take bhe time to lend a hand

to the POLYNESIAM VOYAGING SOCIETY.

" Your help in organizing and moving the books has
helped us ‘to keep a better book inventory.

:Your time and effort 15 greutly appreciated hy -
. the POLYNESIAN VOEAGING EOCIETY and its' Board
: of Directore. Thank. you.. " S i

' ﬁi.ke élqha pumehana,
'Michael A. Tdngg"

;.tPresidant i
. ‘_-_'.PDIHNESI.P.N vomms socmw




March 2, 1972

Mr. James Shoms

HONOLULU POLICE DEPARTMENT
1455 South Beretania Street
Honolulu, Hawail 96814

Aloha Mr. Shoms:
How nice of you to take the time to lend a hand to

the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY.

Your help in organizing and moving the books has hel

~helped us to keep a better book inventory.

Your time and effort is greatly appreciated by
the POLENESIEN VOYAGING SOCIETY and its Board of
Directors. Thank you.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

‘Michael A. Tongg

President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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March 9, 1979

Ms. Leslie Wood

-

Aloha Leslie:

ﬁh&n a person takes the time to make a gift, this personal
‘touch makes the gift all the more special. Such is the
case with the beautiful siapa tapa you presented to the

Polynesian ¥oyaging Society on behalf of the Samoan comuni-t_y..

_ The Polynesian Voyaging Society and its Board of Directors
thank you for the lovely gift and the time and effort ynu
-epmt mulrins ic.

Me ke aloha pumehana,
Michael A. Tongg

.:Pmidmt S
: “rm.msm VOIAGIl‘lG SOCIET!‘

-
(5
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August 11, 1978

Dy. Charman J. Akina

Dear Charman:

The Board of Directors of the Polyneaian Voyaging Socieey
has declded to dissoclve the status of crew peraonnel
effective August 3, 1978. It is felt by the Board that
the goals and objectives of the Folynesian Voyaging
Society and Hokule'a be reewalusted.

In essence, a new Steering Committee for anmother Tahiti
trip will be set up. A new crew selection process will
begin. Whatever methods and procedures are used will be
preasented by the Steering Committee to the Board of
Directors for approval before any actual selectiomn 1s
dona. PFor alllof those individuals who qualified for the
segond voyage, the experience, education, tralnimg, and
knowledge which you have gained will be an advantage in
having you. again selected for the next Tahiti tu#p.

In order to further future crew mandidates as well as pro-
vide continuing education for the aea persona under CETA
program, Leon Sterling, Vessel Supervisor has implemented
a water safety and instrument navigatifion program. Flease
call Marlene at the Polynesian Vovaging Society office
{B41-3966) if you wish to attend these classes. Classes
commence on August 21, 1B78,

Mahalo,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESTAN VOYTAGING SOCIETY
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August L1, 1978

Mr. Abraham A. Ah Eee

Dear hhrahnm:

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
has decided to dissolve the status of crew personnel
affectiva August 3, 1978B. It is felt by the Board that
the goals and objectives of the Polynesian Voyaging

Society and Hokule'a be meevaluated.

In essence, z new Steering Committee for amother Tahiti
trip will be set up. A nev crew selection process will
begin. Whatever methods and procedures are.used will be
presented by the. Eteering Committee to the Board of BE
Pirectors for approval before any actual salectiom is
done. For all of those individuals who qualified for
- the seonpd voyage, the experience, education,
and knowledge which you have gained will be an advantage
in having you again selected fortthe mnext trip to Tahiti.

In order to further future crew candidates as well as pro-
vide continuing educatlon for the sez persons under CEEA
CETA program, Leon Sterling, Vessel Suparvisor haz inmplement
mented 8 water safety and instrument wavigation program.
Please call Harlene at the Polynesian Voyaging Society
office (B41-3966) 1f you wish to attend these classes.

Classes commeéence on August 21, 1978.

Mahalo,

Michael A, Tongpg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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August 11, 1978

Mr. Wedemeyer R. Am

771
Dear Wedemefer:-

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Soclety
has decided to dissolve the status of crew personnel
effactive August 3, 1978. It is felt by the Board that
the goals and objectives of the Pelyneslian Voyaging
Soclety and Hokudd'a be reevaluated.

In essence, a new Steering Committee for another Tahitd
trip will be set .up. A new crew selection proecess will
begin. VWhatever methods and procedures are used will be
presented by the Steering Committee to the Boarxd of .
Directors for approval before any actual selection is
done. For ali of these individuals whe qualified fer
the seonnd vovage, the experience, education, training
and “knowledge whieh you have gained will be an advantage
in havifig you agein selected for the next trip to Tahiti.

In order to further future erew candidates as well as pro-
vide continuing education for the sea persons undexr the

CETA program, Leon Sterling, Veksel Supervieor has imple-
mented a water safety and instrument navigation program.
Please csll Matlene at the Voyaging Soelety office (B41- 3966)
1f youwwish to attend these classes,which commence on

August 21, 1978.

Mahalo,

Michael A. Tongg
Preasident
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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Auguat 11, 1978

Mr. Bruce M. Blankenfeld

Honelulu, Hawaii 96821

Dear Bruce:

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
has decided to diesolve the status 6§f crew personnel -
effective August 3, 1978. It is felt by the Board that
the goals and objectives of the Polynesian Voyaging
Society and Hokule'a be reevaluated.

In essence, a new Steerigg Committee for amothar Tahiti

- trip will be smet up. A mew crew selection process will

begin. Whatever methods and procedures are used will be
presented by the Steering Committee to the Board of
Directors for approval before any actual selection is
done. For all of those individuals who qualiffied for

the second voyage, the experlience, aducation, training
and knowledge which you have gained will be an advantage
in haking you again selected for the next trip to Tahiti.

In order to further future crew candidates ae well as pro-
vide continuing education for the asea persons under the
CETA program, Leon Sterlimg, Vessel Supervisor has imple:
mented a water safety and instrument navigatdion prggram.
Please call Marlene at the Boclety office (841-3968)

if youwtlsh to attend these classes which commence on
August 21, 1978, '

Mahalo,

Michael A. Tongg
Pregident
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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Adgust 11, 1978

Mr. Kilila N. Hugho

Dear Kilila:

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
has decided to dissolve the status of crew personnel
effective August 3, 1978. It ie felt by the Board that
the golas and objectives of the Polynesian Voyaging S
Society and Hokule'a be reevaluated.

In essence, & new Stearing Committee for another Tahiti
trip will be set up. A new crew selection process will
begin. Whatever methods and procedures are used will be
presented by the Steering Committee to the Board of
Directors for approval before any actual salection is
dome. For all of those individuals wvho qualified for

the second voyage, the experlemce, education, training
and knowledge which you have gained will be am advantage
in having you again selected for the next trip te Tahiti.

In order to further future crew candidates as well as pro-
vide continuing education for the sea pereams under the
CETA program, Leom Sterling, Vessel Supervisor has imple-
mented a water safety and instrument navigation program.
Please call Marleme at the Socliety office (841-3966)

if you wish te attend thsea classes which commence on
Auguet 21, 1978.

Mahalo,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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Auvgust 11, 1978

Mr. Samunel ¥. Ka'al

ﬂeﬁ; Sam:

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
has decided to dissokiedthe status of erew personnel
effective August 3, 1978. It 18 felt by the Board that
the goals and cbjectives of the Folynesian Vozaging
Society and Hokule'a be evaluated.

In essence, a new Steering Committee for another Tahiti
trip will be set up. A new crew delection process will

begin, Whatever methods and procedures are used willnbennl;

presented by the Steering Committee to the Eoard of
Directors for approval before any actual selection is.
done, For all of those individuals who qualified for
the second voyage, the experience, education, training
and knowledge which you have gained will be an advantage
in having you again selected for the next trip to Tahiti.

In order to further future crew candidates as ﬁallgas pro-

vide continuing education for the sea persons under the

CETA program, Leon Sterling, Vessel Supervisor hae imple-
mented a water safety and instrument navigation program.
Please call Marlene at the Society office (B41-3966)

1f you wish to attend these classes which commence on
August 21, 1978. cEy

-

Mahaleo,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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August 11, 1978

Mr. John A. P. Kruse

The Board of Directore of the Polynesian Voyaging Soclety
has decided to dissolve the status of crew personnel
effective August 3, 1978. It is felt by the Board that
the goalp and objectives of the Polynesian Voyaging
Soclety and Hokule'a be evaluated.

In aosence, & new Steering Committee for another Tahiti
trip will be set up. A nev crew gelection process will
begin. Whatever methods and procedures are used will be
presented by the Steering Committee teo the Board eof
Directors for approval before any actual selectien 1a

‘'done. For all of those individuals who qualified for

the second voyage, the experience, education, training
and knowledge which you have gained will be an advantage
in having you again selected for the next trip teo Tahici.

In order to further future ecerew candidates as well as pro-

vide continuing education for the sea persons under the
CETA program, Leon Sterling, Vessel Supervisor has imple-
manted a water safety and instrument navigation program.
Please call Marlene at the Society offfice (B4103965)

if you wish to attend these classes which commence on
August 21, 1978.

Hahalo,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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August 11, 1978

Mr. Hichael A. McGuire'
Honolulu, Hawa!! !!LZS

Dear Buddy:

The Board of Directors of the Polyneslan Voyaging Soclety
has decided to dissolve the status of crew personnel
effective August 3, 1978, It 1s felt by the Board that
the goals and objectives 6f the Folynesian Voyaging
Society and Hokule'a be reevaluated.

In essénce, a new Steering Commirtee for another Tahied
trip will be set up. A nev crew selection process will
begin. Whatever methods and procedures are used will be
presented by the Steering Committee to the Board of
Directore for approval before any actual selection is
done. For all of those individuals who qualified for
the second voyage, the experience, education, training
and knowledge which you have gained will be an advantage
in having you again selected for the next trip to Tahiti.

In order te further future crev candidates as well as pro-
vide continuing education for the sea persons under

the CETA program, Leon Sterling, Vessel Supervisor has
implemented a water safety and instrument navigation prog
gram. Please call Marlene at the Society office (B41-39686)
1f you wish to attend these classes which commence on
August 21, 1978.

Mahalo,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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August 11, 1978

Ms. Marion W. Lyman

Deax Marion:

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaglang Soclety
has decided to dissolve the status of crew personnel
aeffective August 3, 1978. It is felt by the Board that
the goals and cbjectives of the Folynesian Voyaging
Society and Hokule's be reevaluated.

In essence, a nev Steering Committee for another Tahiti
trip will be set up. A mew crew selection process will
bagin. ¥hatever methods and procedures are used will be
presented by the Steering Committee to the Board of
Directors for approval before any actual selectiom 1s
done. For all of those individuala wheo qualified for
the second voyage, the experience, education, training
and knowledge which you have gained will be an advantage
in having you again selected for the next trip to Tahitdi.

In otder to further future erew candidates as well as pro-
vide continuing education for the seasa persons under the
CETA program, Leon Sterling, Vessel Superxvisor has imple-
mented a water safety and instrument navigation program.
Please call Marlene at the Society office (841-3966)

1f you wish teo attend these classes which commence on
August 21, 1978.

Mahaleo,

Michael A. Tongg
Pregident
POLYRESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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August 11, 1978
Mr. Norman A. Pilanaia

Dear Norman:

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Society
has decided to diasclwe the astatus of crew personnel
effective August 3, 1978. It is felt by the Board that
the goals and objectives of the Polynesian Voyaging
Society and Hokule'a be reevaluated.

In essence, a new Steering Committee for another Tahitd
trip will be ast up. A new crew selection procesa will
begin. Whatever methods and procedures are used will be
presented by the Steering Committee to the Board of
Directors for apzroval before any actual selection is __
done. PFor all of those individuale who qualified for
the second voyage, the experience, education, training
and knowledge which you have gained will be an advantage
in having you again selected for the next trip to Tahiti.

In order to further future crew candidates as well as pro~
vide continuing education for the sea persons under the
CETA program, Leon Sterling, VEssel Supervisor has imple-
mented a water safety and instrument navigation program.
Please call Marlene at the Socliaty office (B841-3966)

i1f you wish to attend these clazses which commence on
August 21, 1978.

Mahalo,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGIKG SOCIETY
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Auwgust 11, 1978

Mr. Curtiss K. Sumida

Dear Curtiss:

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Veayging Society
has decided to dieso¥¥e the status of crew personnel
effective August 3, 1978. It 1s felt by the Board that
the goals and objectives of the Polynesian Vovaging
Socliety and Hokule'a be reevaluated.

In essence, a new Steering Committee for another Tahiti
trip will be set up. A new crew selection process will
begin. Whatever methods and procedures are used will be
presented by the Steering Committee to the Board of
Directors for approval before any actual selection is
done. For alli of those individuals who qualified for
the seaned woyage, the experience, education, tralning
and knowledge which you have gained will be an advantage
in having you again selected for the next trip to Tahiti.

In wwder to further future crewv candidates as well as pro-
vide continuing education for the sea persons under the
CETA program, Leon Sterling, Vessel Supervisor has imple
mented a2 water safety and instrument navigation program.
Please call Marleme at tha Society offica (841-3966)

1f you wish to attend these classes which commence on
August 21, 1978.

Mahalo,

Michhkai A. Tongg
President
POLYRESTAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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August 11, 19738
Hr. Teikiheepo Taupu

Dear Teikiheepe:

The Board of Directors of the Polynesian Voyaging Soclety
has decided to dissolve the status of crev personnel
effective Avgust 3, 1978. It 1ie felt by the Board that
the goals and objectives of the Polynesian Vomgging
Society and Hokule'a be reevaluated.

In easence, a new Steering Committee for another Tahiti
trip will be set up. A new crewv selection proceass will
begin, Whatever metheds and procedures are used will be
presented by the Steering Committee to the Board of
Directors for approval before any actual selection is
done. For all of those individuals who qualified for
the seocond voyage, the experience, education, training
and knowledge which you have gained will be an advantage
in having you again selected for the next trip to Tahiti.

In order to further future crew candidates as well as pro-
vide continulug education for the sea pereons under the
CETA program, Leca Sterling, Vessel Supervisor has imple-
mented a water safety and instrument navigation program.
Pleéase call Marlene at the Society office (841-3966)

1f you wish to attend these classes which commence on
August 21, 1978.

Mahalo,

Micheel A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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ruguat 11, 1373

Hr. Hainoca C. Theompson

Daar ¥eginoa:

The Board of Directors of the Folyresian Voeyaging Seciery
hae decided te dissoive the status of erev personnel
effective August 3, 1973, It 1a felt by the Board that
the gosls and objectives of the Folynesian Vovaging
Society and B¥hule’z be resvaluated.

In egssnce, g new Stecring Coumirtee for another Tahdtd
trip will be sat up. A new crev selection process will
begin. Whatevar methoda and procadurss are wsed will be
prasented by the Steering Coumittee to the Bogrd of

- Pirectors for approval before mny actual zelegction 1im

done. TYor all of those individuals who qualified for
the second voyage, the experiencs, education., training

.ard knowledge vhich yeu have geined will be an advamtage

in having you agaim selectad for the umext trip to Tahiti.

In order te further future c¢rew candidates as well as preo-
vide contiouing education for Ethe sea persoas uader the
CETA program, Leon Sterling, Vessel Supervisor has imple:
ménted a water safety and lnstrument navigation program.
Plesse ecall Marleve at the Scciety offfce (841-3966)

if vou wish to attend thase classes which commence ¢o
August 21, 1978.

Mahale,

Miclkszl A, Tongsg
President
POLYNESIAX VOYAGIKG SOCIETY

ee: Mr. David Lyman, III
Mr. Leon Pmnoa Sterling




January 30, 1979

AMERTCAN POLY VINYL COFPORATION
2705 Scuth
Santa Ana, California 92705

Daar-sir:

It was brought to our attention by Captain Whlkes, Marine Safety
Officer for the United States Ooast Guard, that your coppcration
mmtsmhagsmbemgdaasaﬁetyﬂmtatimdevises

We would like to request a sample or dmrmdmofﬂ:eai:bags
tobemadinﬂlehu]isaf}hhﬂaa(&mblemﬂledm}aam
additional safety feature, Please include all the specifications
and costs.

Wetdched for your information iz an in-depth description on
Hokule'a , which might assist you in selecting the proper air
bag to be used on Hokule'a.

Mﬂdr:gywinadvamafbrmassistam; and we look forward
to an early reply.

Sincerely,




HOKULE'A

HOKULE'A is an experimental sail catamaran built in Honolulu,
Hawaii in 1975 as a replica of the ancient double ended
Polynesian voyaging cances. It is 61.4 feet in length,

15.6 feet wide, has a depth of 3.1 feet and is 8.61 gross
tons.

Vessel is moled plywood covered with fiberglass. The twin
hulls are each subdivided into seven watertight compartments
by six watertight bulkheads. Each compartment has a wooden
hatch combing which is covered by a wooden hatch cover.

Each hull as a 22 inch high gunwale with two inch scupper
holes on each side approximately 54 inches apart.

ST i
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October 11, 1578

Ms. Lynda Mair
Director

HOKU LE'A SCHOOLS
41-568 Flamingo Street
Waimanalo, Hawaii 96795

Dear Ms. Mair:

It was unanimously decided by the Board of Director's
of the Polynesian Voyaging Society that there will
Ty be no conflict in sharing the name Hoku Le'a (aa
; spelled) for your two pre-schools.

We wish you much succes with your new school in
Kaneohe.

| N Me ie aloha pumehana,
Michael A. Tongg

President
PDLMSIM VOYAGING SCCIETY
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October 12, 1978

TO: News Media
FROM: Michael A. Tongg

RE: News Release in Response to U.S5, Coast Guard Report

Admiral Moreau stated that Hokule'a was manifestly-
unsafe for an extended open voyage from Tahiti to Hawaii.
The reason for his opinion was because of the "unsuitable
design and inmadequate construction."

Since the date of the incident, the Polynesian Voyaging
Society has been working with the U.S. Coast Guard to comply
with and repair the recommendations of the U.S. Coast Guard.
To date, there are only two or three recommendations which
have not been complied with. The reason being that Hokule'a
has not been fully repaired.

However, once Hokule'a has been fully repaired, she
will have gone through all of the physical modifications
required. None of these physical modifications will have
substantially changed the structural design of Hokule'a,
thus, leaving her of a polynesian design.

Once these changes are completed and provided that
they meet with approval of the U.S5. Coast Guard and the
Polynesian Voyaging Society Board of Directors, Hokule'a
will then be able to continue her inter-island sails.

The remaining question is whether Hokule'a will be
able to sail to Tahiti. The U.S. Coast Guard's report
indicated that they would definitely be against Hokule'a
sailing to Tahiti at this time. However, since our last
communication with them, should Hokule'a's changes be
positive, and our sailing track record on the inter-island
voyages be many, successful and without incident, there is
a good possibility that the U.S. Coast Guard would allow
Hokule'a to sail to T i

HAWAII
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December 13, 1978

Second Grade Class
c/o Mrs. Lui
KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOL
Kapalama Heights
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Aloha Seonnd Graders:

Oon behalf of the Board of Directors and staff of
the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, I would like to
express our mahalo and deepest appreciation for
your gemerous contribution. .

We are indeed grataful to the second grade caass

of Kamehameha School, and all the time and effort

you gave to collect the newspapers and cans for
recycling. The monies that you gave to the Polynesian
Voyaging Society will be used to refurbish Hokule'a.

Aloha is a Spirit - - an attitude, a feeling. It
is rewarding, enlightening, fulfilling and geniune.
Aloha is evident in the second grade caass,

Mahalo and Aloba for the contribution.

'owau iho no i ke kako'o,

. Michael A. Tongg

President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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December 13, 1978

Master Kaneala Sheldon
c/o Mrs. Lui

Second Grade Class
KAMFHAMEHA SCHOOL
Kapalama Heights
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Aloha Kaneala:

Oon behalf of the Board of Directors and staff
of the POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY, I would like
to express our mahalo and appreciation for your
generous contribution.

We are grateful to you and all the time and effort
you gave to collect bottles for the deposit money.

The monies that you gave to the Polynesian Voyaging
Society will be used to refurbish Hokule'a.

Alcha is a Spirit - - an attitude, a feeling. It
is rewarding, fulfilling and genuine. Alcha is
evident in you, Kaneala. Mahalo and Aloha for
your contribution.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIRETY
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Hoku Le'a Schools
41-568 Flamingo Street
Waimanalo, Hawaii 96795
September 22, 1978

Michael A. Tongg
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818
Dear Michael:

Thank you so much for your letter of August 22, 1978,
regarding our use of the name Hoku Le'a for our two
pre-schools. I am sorry my rép1y is so long in coming.
We have been very busy setting up a new school in Kaneohe.
There are now two schools: Hoku Le'a I in Waimanalo and
Hoku Le'a II in Kaneohe. I hope that your board of directors

will feel as you do, that there is no conflict in sharing the

name, and I will appreciate a letter of clarification from them.

Sincerely,
YR

ynda Mair

Director

LM:dk
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POLYNESIAN

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN B. C. YOUNG, M.0.

VICE-PRESIDENT
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SECRETARY
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BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
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DAVID B. K. LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER
ALFRED K. WONG
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VOYAGING SOCIGTY

BOX 6037 # HONOLULU » HAWAI 96818 / (808) B41-3966

INTER OFFICE MEMO

TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

Cecilia Lindo

Michael Tongg

Attached letter to Abigail Kawananakoa

Please forward to Abigail Kawananakoa the pertinent
information as indicated in my letter.

Mahalo

HAWAII
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Juna 9, 1978

Mr. Francis Sanford

Vice Preaident of Govermment Council
Papeete, Tahitdi

FRENCH POLYNESIA

Daar Mr. Sanford:

Ae President of the POLYNESIAil VOYAGIHG
BOCIETY, I would like to inform your
governmant thar I parsonally support the
research work of Doug and Linda Jalcomb
of the yacht Starshine. They will be
docunenting the building of =& cauna 1n
the Marguesas Island group. d

Sincerely yours,
Michael A. Tongg

President
POLTNREIAN VOYAGING BOCIETY
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May 27, 1978

Students of Hawailiana
ROOSEVELT HIGH SCHOOL
1120 Nehoa Street

Honolulu, Hawsii 96522

Aloha:

It is with warmest mehale we express our appre-
eiastion to you, the Students of Hawailana at
Rooeevelt High School, for your geamerous contri-
butiens. As pou requested, the second cheack
for $93.00 has been directed to the Aikau family.

#loha snd gratitude of Captain
Hokule'as and the Polynesian )
We are deaply appreciative of

and indeéd fortunate to have

Please acceépt the
Lyman and crew of
Voyaging Society.
your Alcha spirit
your support.

Me kealohs pumaeahana,

Michasl A.'Tongg

President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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May 27, 1978

Ms. Mona Ishimoto
ROOSEVELT HIGH SCHOOL
1120 Nehoa Straet
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Aloha Ms. Ishimoto:

On behalf of the Polynesian Voyaging Society,
I thank you for your assistance in obtaining
for us tha generous contribution from your
students. Under your direction, you have in-
stillad in your students the importance of
perpatuating and preaserving the culture of
Hawaii.

The spirit 4in which it was given can only
add to the spirit and suecess of the Hokule'a.

Onee again, Mahale a nui loa. Your interast
and support will certainly help to make
this project a suceass.

Me ke aloha pumehana,

Michasl A. Tongg
President t
POLYNESIAN VOTAGING SOGIETY
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May 22, 1978

Ms. Lailani Sterling
LEILANI"S BEAUTY SALON
e/o Eona Lagoon

Kailua, Kona, Hawaii 96740

Dear Ms. Sterling:

It is with warmeast mahalo we express our
appreciation to you and the patrons of
Leilani's Beauty Salon for the. generous
contribution. :

Pleass accept the aloha and gratitude of
the Captain and crew of Hokule'a and the
Pelynasilan Voyaging Soclety. We are deeply
appraciative of your Alcha spirit and indeed

‘fortunate to have your ‘support.

Me kealoha pumehans,

Michael A. Tongg
President
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
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May 27, 1973

Mzr. Alan Gor

Makiki Station
Honolulu, Hawaid 96822

Dear Alan:

Thank you for your telephome call of May 24,
1978, in whiech vou express;ﬂ your wiilin;nl-la
to work on the possibility ‘of putring together
the unueed portions of film frnn the 1978
Tahiki trip. ﬁ

I have written to Mr. Dennia Kane. 02 the
National Geographie Snciatyﬁrequeutiug that

wa ba permitted to racelve :gments or portions
of the film for our revie Enclosed is a
copy of the latter to Mr afne., .

When I receive his ruply I uill 1n£urn you of
their answvar. ; :

Binecarely,

Michaal A. Tongg
Prasident
POLYNESIAN Vﬁ!&ﬁ!lﬂ SOGIBT!

snel.
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May 27, 1978

Rear Admiral J. W. Moreau : Y
UNITED STATES COAST GUARD '
14th Coast Guard District
Homolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Rear Admiral Moreau:

Plaase excuse ha for not rsaponding:to you in writing
since our telephone econversatiom acknowiedging recelpt
of your letter dated May 5, 1978.

The purpose of this latter is to confirn in wriring the
position of the Polynesian Voysging Soclety with regerds
to your recommendations as utt forth in your llt:ut.

First of all as stated to you earlder, Hokule'a will not
be leaving Hawaii on any e:tau&eﬂ ‘sea vovagings duriug
the year 1978. At the present time, there are. no plans
for Hokule'a departing for Tahi:1 or any other’ Ge:tinn—
tion outside of Hawaii. "

With regards to your raeomnenﬁhtions 1n your May &, 1978
letter, it 1s my understsandinf that items A B € E. F and
H have been complied with rha Coast Guard. Items'D and

G are still being worked on with the help of lxpsrta in
the field of marime’ aud ship design. It has alrca y
been agread by tha Board that item I will ba parforpad in
accordance with Coast Guard standards prior to tha qessul
laaving on any voyagas. =8

L

ment, eommunieations, and trainimg, tha Polynesisn Vo
Society is im the process of adopting specific’ polic a8
and procedures to assura the ultimate safaty of qruwhnul-
bare, vessel and equipment. = ) k

Ag far as your comments ug/?afaty and lifnlavlnk qqufsé -
ging
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- POLYNESIAN VOYAGING sOCIETY

May 27, 1978
Page Two

Rear Admiral J. W, Moreau

Should youw h

ave any further qnesﬁivn
feal frea tgo

p.or_cbmﬁents, please
call me or write ma,

Thanking wou ip

advance for your
anticipated futu

piﬂt; Present and
re cocparatdéon, e :

Sincerely Youra,

Michael &, Tongg
President
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INTER-QFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: . Gordon Piianaia
Fred Cachola

FROM: Michael Tongg -/ —

SUBJECT: Alan Gorg

Thank you for the lattar from Alan Gorg. I
have written to him telling him that I have
contacted Mr. Dennis EKane of the National
Geographic Society to sae what can be done
iu obtaining film footage for the Polynesian
Voyaging Soclety for aducational plugs.
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May 27, 1978

Mr. Dennip B. EKans
Director ¢f Televieion and Educational Film

FATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC SOCIETY
Washington, D. C. 20036

Dear Depnis:

Mr. Alam Gorg has contacted me with regards to
poesibly helping out the FPolynesian Voyaging
Soeiety in doing some short eﬂucatiunal motion

plctures.

I was wonderling if it would be possible for

us to receive either segments or parts of the
vnused film in your film library for reviaw.
The purpose would be to put together the unused
porténns of the 1976 trip for aducstianal uses
on behalf of the Polynesian pruging Saclety.

I wvould appreciate your contanting me as soon
as possible.

Sincerely yours,

Michael A. Tongg
Fresidant
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING S5OCIETY
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POLYNGSIAN

f/

PRESIDENT
BENJAMIN B C YOUNG, M.C:

VICE-PRESIDENT
FAIGE KAWELD BARBER

TREASURER
JACE THIELEN

SECRETARY
CECILIA KAPUA LINDD

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FHED CACHOLD

KEAINPUAIMDKEL FROISETH
DAVID B, K. LYMAN
SIEGFMED RAMLER
ALFRED ¥. WOND

AUGUET YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 / (808) 841-3966

March 2, 1978

Mr. Henry A. Walker, Jr.

Chairman and Chief Executive 0fficer
AMFAC, Inc.

700 Bishop Street

P. 0. Box 3230

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Dear Hr . Walker:

It was brought to my attention by David Lyman, Captain
of the Hokule'a for the 1978 trip to Tahiti, that it was
through your personal efforts and efforts of Mr. Colby Jones
and Alex Jakubenko, that the Hokule'a was able to get in and
out of the Ke'ehi shipyard with much success.

- Please accept our .sincerest gratitude. This letter is.
being written on behalf of Polynesian Voyaging Society Board
of Directors, its crew, Ohana members and myself. Furthermore,
according to Dave, you will also be a part of our send off
on or about March 15, 1978 fronting Magic Island. If you
require any help in coordinating the activities, and Dave is
unavailble, please feel free to contact.me at _. -

Should you have any further questions, please contact
me at your convenience,

Thanking you for your time and cooperation.

POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY

By

MICHAEL A. TONGG
President

HAWAILI TAHITI
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BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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Dear Dr. Elek:

March 9, 1977

Dr. Stephem R. Elek, M.D.

Thank you for your letter dated Jamuary 29,
1977.

In response to your inquiry I am 'mclosing a copy
of the recipes used in the food preparation by the
Polynesian Voyaging Society.

If I can be of any further help, please be sure
to contact me. As my office is in the process of
moving, please address all correspondence to Alu Like Inmc.,
P. 0. Box 27384, China Town Station, Honolulu, Hawali 96827.

Looking forward to meeting with you later this

year.
Sincerely,
Paige ‘Kawelo Barber
Acting President

PKB:ka

Encl. 1

ce: Polynesian Voyaging Society
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- tions regarding the preparation of food used by you, I would he . ;

Stephen R. Elek, M.D.

HETIW WILSHIRE BOULEVARD
BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORMN|A SOZI2
CRESTVIEW 8- 2234

January 29, 1977

Ms. Page Barber

c/o0 Laurie Kohler

Bob Thomas and Associates
835 Hopkins Way

Redondo Beach, CA. 90297

Dear Ms. Barber:

I read with much interest your preparaticon of foods and
provisioning for the Hikule'a.

As a hobby I am listed as a national ééﬂﬁpﬁfﬁ_expert. Un-
happily I know nothing about processing or preparing . foods, but
I do know a great deal about their medical uses etc.. My purpose
in writing to you is twofold: 1. If you have any written instruc-

greatful for copies thereof. 2. We shall be in Honolulu the Tk Ty
last part of October, 18277 (I am conducting a group of physicians
on a trip from Japan to Honolulu)s medical seminar). would it

be possible fox yau for me to meet with you at that time? I

haveg a very dear friend in Honolulu, whom you possibly know, namely
Dr. K. Chock of the Chock-Prang Clinic. I will leave word with

him where we will be staying although I ankicipate that the touxr
calls for two days at the Kahala Hilton.

Itwill be a real pleasure tommeet with you and I am confi-
dent we can exchange information that would be mutually helpful.
I congratulate you and your assocciates on a first rate voyage
and I take personal pride in your accomplishment.
It would be a great pleasure to hear from you. With every
good wish, i

Sincerely,

/ﬁ%‘?ﬂt—-—\ Al

Stephen R. Elek, M.D.

SRE/kh
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POLYNGOSIAN

PRESIDENT

Mike Tongg
VICE-PRESIDENT
RN RN

TREASURER
JEXRCEEDEN

SECRETARY

Renee Miller

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FREWD CACHOLA

KEAIIPUATMOKY FROISETH
DAVID B. E. LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WONG
AUGUST YEE

VQOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 36818 / (808) 841-3966

April 19, 1978

. Mr. Kote Lotah

Dear Mr. lotah:

Several weeks ago while cleaning our office at
the Polynesian Voyaging Society (PVS), I came across some
envelopes addressed to me. In my haste to leave, these
envelopes were placed in a box and I am only now sorting
these papers out. 1 sincerely regret that your letter
vas not brought to my attention sooner, and I extend my
sincerest apologies for the overdue response.

Mr. Michael Tongg, who is now President of the PVS,
will receive a copy of this letter and a copy of
Dr. Finney's response to you. I am sure that he will be
most pleased to initiate discussion on a future cultural
exchange wvisit.

I found the news article, your letter and encleosures
to be most interesting and hope to hsve the opportunity to
sea you and your group in Hawail in the near future. Please
be assured that follow-up —- although very late -- will be

.done. Thank you for writing.
'Dwau me ka oia'i'o,
(Pﬁiéfﬂiéwelo/§§i-e
PVS Bo&fd Membe:
PKB/ka

cc: Mike Tongg
Ben Finney

HAWAII

EICENTEMHIAL VO'H\GE OF HE DISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA Wa'a
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
PO 20D

MRMENKICAR
Mike Tongg
VICE-PRESIDENT
PRSI MR AR

TREASURER
KOOI HDEIH

SECRETARY
XDCRBOCHI K HME

Renee Miller

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
FRED CACHOLA

EKEAIPUAIMOKU FROISETH
DAVID B, K LYMAN
SIEGFRIED RAMLER

ALFRED K. WOND
AUGUST YEE

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 /~ HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818  (BOB) 841 -3966

- April 19, 1978

Dr. Ben Finney

Professor

U.H. at Manca - Dept.
of Anthropology

Porteus Hall 346

2424 Maile Way

Honolulu, Hawali 96822

Dear Ben:

Our former secretary apparently falled to
properly process letters and other information such
as this to appropriate people expediently.

My apologles for not knowing that you wrote.
As you can see, ] am attempting to follow-up at this
point in time.

Mahalo for sharing.

"Owau me ka ota'i'o,

ge Kawglo Barber
PVS Board Member

PKB/ka
Encls. 1

cc: Mike Tongg

HAWAII

N I
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KAWA'A



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Department of Anthropology
Porteus Hall 346 » 2424 Maile Way
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

16 December 1977

Dear Paige,

I saw Hokule'a being towed to the east last week;
how goes it?

Enclosed is an inquiry concerning the PVS from the
University of the South Pacifiec.

Also enclosed is a reprint of an article I recently
did on the sailing performance of voyagging canoes
and its implications for the history of Polynesian
settlement. As I have indicated to Dave Lyman,

the naval architect drawing of Hokule'a could

be cheaply reporduced and sold by the Society to
"model builders and others,

S —
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AN EQUAL OPFORTUNITY EMPLOYER
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University of Hawaii at Manoa

Department of Anthropology
Porteus Hall 346 @ 2424 Maile Way
Honolulu, Hawaii 06822

Dec 19, 1977
Kote Loteh

Dear Mr. Lotsh:

Thank you for your letter of December 12 about your Somol voyage
and your interest in gettling together people of Hawaii who might
be Interasted in a cultural exchange visit.

I saw your canoe at ths mmseum when I visited Santa SBarbara last
gpring. It looked very seaworthy; you aust have had a good trip.

Tour best contect in Hawaii would probably be the Polynesian
Voyaging Soeciety, the group that spnsorsd the voyage of Hokule's
from Hawali to Tahitl and return. As I am no longer directing
the Soclety I have forwarded yonr letter to Palge Barber,
Vice-President of the Society, wvho is nowv in charge.

Enclosed is a copy of a short article on the voyage and related
experiments.

Sincerely yours,

Ben B. Finney
Professor

P.#. In 196b-66 I lived in Isla Viste while my vife and I were teaching
at the University of Califorpnia. From our apartment we had
a beautiful view mcross the channel; many & time I wondered what it would
have been like paddling a Tomol over to the islands.

¢e: Paige Barber
Folynesian Voyaging Society
c/o Bishop Munsewm
P.0. Bax S03T

Bonolulu, Mﬁ%pogTun ITY EMPLOYER
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Dec. 12, 1977

Kote Lota

Dear Mr. Finney:

My name is Kote Lotah. I am a traditional Chumash Indian and the
traditional religious leader for the Southern Chumash people. Re-
cently I heard o6f the boat trip made by a group of Native Hawaiians.
In June, 1976, a group of Chumash made a similar boat trip in a
traditional plank boat called a Tomol. I participated in the con-
struction of the Tomol and was among its crew on the trip. It has
been about one hun:ired and fifty years since any Chumash people
have rowed through the Santa Barbara Chamnel in a traditional boat.
At one time the Tomol served as a regular means of transportation,
trade and communication between the Channel Islands and the main-
land.

My reason for writing this letter is to see of it would be possible
for you to help me in contacting the people in Hawaii who could help
me arrange a4 cultural exchange visit,

I would really appreciate any help you can give me in arranging this

exchange. It would be a very important thing for myself and my people.

Sincerely,

Fote Lotk
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POLYNGSIAN

g VOYAGING SOCIETY h

BOX 6037 v HONOLULU ~ HAWAII 96818 / (B0B) B41-3966

November 3, 1978
PRESIDENT
MICHAEL A, TONGG

NS FREGIRENT Alu Like Board of Directors

JO ANNE STERLING 2828 Paa St.
TREASURER  Honolulu, Hawai'i 96819
ANTHONY GUERRERD. JA
SECRETARY
FAEMEE MILLER
Boarp oF  #loha;
DIRECTORS .
pugeawelo  This is a letter of consideration requesting that your agency finam-
cially support the Polynesian Voyaging Society positions of Education
Coordinator and Executive Administrative Secretary. The life of the
oAVID B K. LYMAN, Il Polynesian Voyaging Soclety rests heavily on the stab:l.l:[.ty of the
JERAY K.-MULLER  ahowve positions. . ~a——
SIEGFRAIED AAMLER
AUGUST YEE These two positions are the centriguful force of the organization
semins.C and activities within the PVS. To interruot their function at this
point would be damaging to the accomplishment of the goals and
objectives of the PVS,

HEALIIPUAIMORLY
FROISETH

ADVISORY BOARD

CHARMAN AXINA, MO,

FRED cAcHOLA MED. To have the Society floundering out as a non-profit organizationm,
kenneTH P, EMoRy, pHodedicated to research, education and experiential Polynesian voyaging,
aenm Finney, prip, Would be a tremendous loss to those individuals interested in the
cultural aspects of Polynesian wvoyaging. Although the PVS is a
non—-political entity, it can be the centering force in the Hawaiian
community in re-establishing the cultural pride and interest in
REWAYY  Bavaiian Studiés.

WALLACE F. FROISETH
SAM KAAI

G. ZULU KALUHI
POOMAI KAWANANAKDA f . @ '3
E Coper Y e L

ogamne = Lo fiTnal deivanioes =
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MIRIKITANI and TONGG 4”’5‘

Aiwneys st Lo -

173-C South Kukul Street  + . , Honolulu, Hawali 98813 »  Telephons 523-2441
Winston Mirikitani ﬂ! FER 27 na:#t

mi]i.rm ’ February 23, 1978

Ms. Paige Barber

Aululike, Ine.

2828 Paa Street, Suite 3035
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Paige:

Following your eventful move from President to
a Board member, and the subsequent condolences and responses
of our fellow peers, I felt it necessary to express my
personal gratitude and appreciation in serving as President
of Polynesian Vovaging Society.

You and your in-house staff have done an outstanding
Job beyond recognition, in keeping the Polynesian Voyaging
Society together. Please give my aloha to all of them.

I can't say that I will miss your island charm,
fedthery touch, friendly persuasion, because I am lookin
forward to working closer with you while assuming the role of
President. If I can do this, I'm sure that I can accomplish
one-half of the job as did you and Ben.

My fondest aloha and appreciation. And in case
you are wondering, I would like to thank you now, in advance,

for the anticipated cooperation, time and patience that you
will give me in the future.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL 'A. TONGG

MAT:cs
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